
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: November 6, 2024 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER

B. STATEMENT Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act

C. ROLL CALL

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER

E. ORDINANCE - PUBLIC HEARING

1. ORDINANCE #2024-31 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,000,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Design of Reconstruction and 
Resurfacing of Certain County Roads and Bridges, including but not limited to the 
CR 539 Overpass, at various locations, all in the County of Ocean, State of New 
Jersey.

2. ORDINANCE #2024-32 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,500,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Design of Reconstruction and 
Resurfacing of Certain County Roads, Bridges and Traffic Signals, all in the County 
of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

F. AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 21.

G. RESOLUTIONS

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.

Ocean County Board of Commissioners
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Director Barbara Jo Crea

Deputy Director Gary Quinn

Commissioner Virginia E. Haines

Commissioner John P. Kelly

Commissioner Frank Sadeghi

101 Hooper Avenue

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

(732)929-2005
(732)505-1918

Page 1 of 10



2. Urging the State of New Jersey to reject the adoption of the proposed "Protecting 
Against Climate Threat (PACT) / Resilient Environments and Landscape (REAL)" 
Rules.

3. Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Endo Public 
Opioid Trust, in the amount of $214,797.00.

4. Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled American 
Rescue Plan Act Redistribution, in the amount of $432,500.00.

5. Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Child 
Restraint Program FY25, in the amount of $62,500.00.

6. Authorizing a change in the title and text of the 2024 Ocean County Budget.

7. Authorizing transfers between current account balances.

8. Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the settlement payment "Endo Public 
Opioid Trust" provided by the Settling Distributors of the National Opioid Settlement 
Agreement through the State of New Jersey in connection with the National Opioid 
Settlement Agreement and the Memorandum of Agreement between the State of New 
Jersey and Local Governments On Opioid Litigation Recoveries, in the amount of 
$214,796.18.

9. Authorizing the execution of a Grant agreement with the State of New Jersey, Office 
of Homeland Security and Preparedness for the FY24 State Homeland Security Grant 
Program (SHSP).

10. Authorizing the execution of a subcontract with the North Jersey Transportation 
Planning Authority / New Jersey Institute of Technology for the FY2025 Subregional 
Transportation Planning Work Program Grant, in the amount of $195,476.25 for the 
period of 7/1/2024 through 6/30/2025.

11. Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Board of 
Social Services for Uniform Interstate Family Support Act (UIFSA) services, for the 
period of 1/1/2025 through 12/31/2025.

12. Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Board of 
Health to provide Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, for the period 
of 1/1/2025 through 12/31/2025, in an amount not to exceed $200,000.00, contingent 
upon adoption of the 2025 County Temporary Budget.

13. Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC 
Vocational-Technical School to provide Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department 
services, for the period of 1/1/2025 through 12/31/2025, in an amount not to exceed 
$75,000.00, contingent upon adoption of the 2025 County Temporary Budget.

14. Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with Long Beach 
Township for the provision of reimbursement to the 2024 Long Beach Island Shuttle 
Bus Project, in the amount of $250,000.00.

15. Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with the Borough of 
Beachwood to connect the OC Barnegat Branch Trail to the Beachwood Borough 
Recreation Path.

Page 2 of 10



16. Authorizing execution of the Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Program 
Policy Statement for the established DBE Program of the OC Airport, in accordance 
with U.S. Department of Transportation regulations and required by the Federal 
Aviation Administration.

17. Authorizing an amendment to the OC First Time Homebuyer Program, to include a 
new participant, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (CC2024-62)

18. Authorizing the execution of a Mortgage and Mortgage Note Modification 
Agreement and a Deferred Loan Agreement Modification under the HOME Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2024-89)

19. Authorizing the execution of a Mortgage and Mortgage Note Modification 
Agreement and a Deferred Loan Agreement Modification under the CDBG Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2024-95)

20. Authorizing an amendment to the OC Water Quality Management Plan to include 
Block 11501, portion of Lot 7.02, Jackson Township.

21. Authorizing the transfer of Drainage, Road and Traffic funds to the General Fund for 
projects that contributed and are not initiated for a period of ten (10) years.

22. Adopting the revised bylaws of the OC Mental Health Board.

23. Authorizing the execution of an extension to the Collective Negotiations Agreement 
with the Policemen's Benevolent Association, Local 258, through June 30, 2027.

24. Authorizing the execution and submission of a Grant Application/Agreement with the 
New Jersey Department of Transportation for the FY2025 Capital Transportation 
Program for the following projects: 1) Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Route 549 
(Hooper Avenue) from Route 37 to College Drive, Toms River Township; 2) 
Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Certain County Roads, Contract 2025A, Various 
Townships; 3) Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Certain County Roads, Contract 
2025B, Various Townships; 4) Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Certain County 
Roads, Contract 2025C, Various Townships; and 5) Reconstruction and Resurfacing 
of Certain County Roads, Contract 2025D.

H. MOTIONS

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.

2. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 10/1/2024.

3. Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 10/9/2024.

4. Approving the Master Payroll paid on 10/23/2024 for the payroll period of 9/26/2024 
through 10/9/2024, with Elected Officials paid to date, in the amount of 
$6,937,436.63.

5. Approving the distribution of Requests for Qualifications and/or Requests for 
Proposals, as follows: 1) Auditing Services; 2) Bond Counsel; and 3) Municipal 
Advisor Consulting Services.

6. Approving the vacation of an existing Sight Triangle Easement as it relates to Block 
290.01, Lot 8, Lakewood Township.

Page 3 of 10



7. Approving the Master Payroll paid on 11/6/2024 for the payroll period of 10/10/2024 
through 10/23/2024, with Elected Officials paid to date, in the amount of 
$6,937,219.71.

I. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS

1. Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with the Borough of 
Beachwood for upgrades to existing targeted County traffic signals with the 
installation of new battery backup systems and generator bypass switches.

2. Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with the Township of 
Brick for the paving of portions of Blue Cedar Drive and Bay Way, Township of 
Brick.

3. Authorizing the execution of an Amended Agreement with the Borough of 
Beachwood for the installation of a battery backup system and generator bypass for 
the traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #91 (Route 621 - Surf Avenue) 
and County Road #77 (Birch Street), Borough of Beachwood. (BCWD-1)

4. Authorizing the execution of an Amended Agreement with the Borough of 
Beachwood for the installation of a battery backup system and generator bypass for 
the traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #15 (Route 619 - Double Trouble 
Road) and County Road #77 (Birch Street), Borough of Beachwood. (BCWD-2)

5. Consenting to Ordinance No. 2024-30 of the Township of Stafford, where the 
Ordinance would pertain to County Road #105 (Lighthouse Drive), under the 
jurisdiction of the County of Ocean.

J. BID AWARDS

1. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of REFURBISHED STORAGE 
CONTAINERS to Phoenix Contracting, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2024-
156)

2. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of UNIFORMS FOR VARIOUS 
DEPARTMENTS to Action Uniform Co., LLC and Keyport Army Navy, the lowest 
qualified bidders. (B2024-159)

3. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of PHOTOGRAPHIC, AUDIO 
AND VISUAL EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES to Star Data Co. and Toshiba 
Business Solutions, a Division of Toshiba America Business, the lowest qualified 
bidders. No bids were received on Item Nos. 5, 9, 22, 30, 34, 40, 41, 42, 43, 46, 50, 
51, 52, 53, 54, 61, 72, 73, 74, 76, 78, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85 and 86. Recommendation is 
made to reject Item Nos. 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 24, 35, 39, 47, 48, 49, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 
62, 63, 66, 75, 77, 79, 80, 87 and 88 as unresponsive. All no bid and rejected items 
will be rebid. Item No. 121 will be rebid to obtain additional vendors. (B2024-160)

4. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of UNIFORMS FOR LAW 
ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS to Action Uniform Co., LLC and Keyport Army 
Navy, the lowest qualified bidders.  (B2024-162)

5. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of REPOWERING AND 
UPFITTING OF EXISTING 25' SAFE BOAT DEFENDER to South Jersey Yacht 
Sales Service Center, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2024-165)

Page 4 of 10



6. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOBILE SOUND STAGE to 
Century Industries, LLC, the sole qualified bidder. (B2024-167)

7. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of GOLF CARTS FOR OCEAN 
COUNTY GOLF COURSES to KLBL, LLC dba Vic Gerard Golf Cars, the lowest 
qualified bidder. (B2024-168)

8. Authorizing the transfer of a Contract for CAR WASHING SERVICES NO. II to the 
new owner of Extreme Kleen Wash & Lube, LLC. (B2024-77)

9. Rejecting all bids received for the furnishing, delivery and installation of WEAPONS 
DETECTION SYSTEM AND SOFTWARE, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-
13.2(d), as the County wishes to substantially revise the specifications. It will be 
rebid with revised specifications.

10. Rejecting all bids received for the furnishing and delivery of EXTRADITION 
SERVICES as unresponsive.  It will be rebid.

11. Awarding a Contract for STORMWATER MANAGEMENT IMPROVEMENTS 
CONTRACT 2023B, VARIOUS TOWNSHIPS to Black Rock Enterprises, LLC, the 
lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $1,015,425.80. (B2024-180E)

12. Awarding a Contract for the CONSTRUCTION OF BARNEGAT BRANCH TRAIL 
PHASE IX, NO. II, ADMIRAL AVENUE TO S. MAIN STREET AND 
HERFLICKER BOULEVARD, BEACHWOOD AND SOUTH TOMS RIVER 
BOROUGHS to Grade Construction, the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of 
$944,389.69. (B2024-181E)

13. Awarding a Contract for STORMWATER MANAGEMENT CONTRACT 2023C, 
VARIOUS TOWNSHIPS to Earle Asphalt Company, the sole qualified bidder, in the 
amount of $1,399,813.13. (B2024-182E)

K. CHANGE ORDERS

1. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Washington 
Street (C.R. 4) from Lexington Avenue to Whittier Avenue, Township of Toms River 
- Change Order #2, E-$327,703.28, R-$264,999.42. (B2022-109E)

2. Awarding Change Order No. 4 to Hilt Construction, Inc. for the project entitled 
PROPOSED EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS & RESTORATION TO OCEAN 
COUNTY P.E.E.R. BUILDING, 129 HOOPER AVENUE, TOMS RIVER, NJ, a 
decrease to the Contract in the amount of $25,000.00. (B2020-113A)

3. Awarding Change Order No. 2 to Gavan General Contracting, Inc. for the project 
entitled JAIL KITCHEN RENOVATIONS FOR OCEAN COUNTY JAIL NO. II, an 
increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $43,358.00. (B2023-98A)

4. Awarding Change Order No. 1 to Ernest Bock & Sons, Inc. for the project entitled 
JUSTICE COMPLEX ANNEX OF OCEAN COUNTY, an increase to the Contract 
in an amount not to exceed $110,733.64. (B2024-01CE)

5. Awarding Change Order No. 1 to Santorini Construction, Inc. for the project entitled 
NEW WAREHOUSE BUILDING FOR OCEAN COUNTY HEALTH 
DEPARTMENT, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $33,484.00. 
(B2024-33A)

Page 5 of 10



6. Awarding Change Order No. 3 to Infrastructure Repair Service, LLC for the project 
entitled PARKING GARAGE REHABILITATION, a no cost increase to the 
Contract. (B2024-24CE)

L. CONTRACTS

1. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to C&S Engineers, Inc. to provide 
Professional Engineering Consulting Services at the Ocean County Airport, Berkeley 
and Lacey Townships, Ocean County, associated with the completion of Rehabilitate 
Taxiway A (Design), Phase I project, in an amount not to exceed $352,500.00. 
(QP2024-117)

2. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Myers & Stauffer LC to provide 
County Option Medicaid Hospital Program Consulting, for the period of 11/2/2024 
through 11/1/2025, in an amount not to exceed $116,500.00. (PP2024-118)

3. Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to Dr. Robert J. Pandina 
to provide Expert Reports and Testimony for the OC Prosecutor's Office, in an 
amount not to exceed $4,200.00. (P2024-119)

4. Qualifying Auction Liquidation Services / USGOVBID to provide Online Auction 
Services for Vehicles and Equipment, for the period of 11/16/2024 through 
11/15/2026. (QP2024-120)

5. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Lakewood Community Services Corp. to 
provide Mentor Capacity Building No. II services for the OC Department of Human 
Services, for the period of 11/1/2024 through 12/31/2025, in an amount not to exceed 
$75,000.00. (CC2024-121)

6. Awarding a Competitive Contract to NJ Rising Stars Inc. to provide Mentor Capacity 
Building No. II services for the OC Department of Human Services, for the period of 
11/1/2024 through 12/31/2025, in an amount not to exceed $75,000.00. (CC2024-
122)

7. Awarding an Agreement for the Creation, Design and Production of Seven (7) 
Documentaries on the American Revolution in What is Now Ocean County to Oak 
Leaf Media, LLC, for the period of 11/7/2024 through 11/6/2025, in an amount not to 
exceed $153,000.00. (PP2024-123)

8. Awarding an Agreement to Tritek Systems, Inc. to provide Software Licensing, 
Maintenance Support and Consumable Parts for the Tritek Ballot Sorter, for the 
period of 12/1/2024 through 11/30/2026, in an amount not to exceed $70,000.00 per 
year. (PP2024-124)

9. Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Three, Older Americans 
Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Manchester Township to provide additional 
Social Support Services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase to the Contract in 
an amount not to exceed $37,303.00. (CC2024-09)

10. Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Three, Older Americans 
Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Community Services, Inc. of Ocean County to 
provide additional Congregate Meal Services and reduced Home Delivered Meal 
Services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase to the Contract in an amount not 
to exceed $26,799.00. (CC2024-11)

Page 6 of 10



11. Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Three, Older Americans 
Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Ocean County Board of Social Services to 
provide additional National Family Caregiver Support Program Services to the 
elderly of Ocean County, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed 
$46,651.00. (CC2024-14)

12. Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Three, Older Americans 
Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Bright Harbor Healthcare to provide additional 
Social Support Services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase to the Contract in 
an amount not to exceed $20,093.00. (CC2024-33)

13. Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, P.A. to provide Land 
Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not 
to exceed $4,800.00. (QP2024-51)

14. Awarding a Purchase Order to Brilliant Environmental Services, LLC to provide 
Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in 
an amount not to exceed $2,250.00. (QP2024-93)

15. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$2,000.00. (QP2024-93)

16. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$5,300.00. (QP2024-93)

17. Awarding a Purchase Order to Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc. to provide 
Engineering Design Services related to the construction of a trailhead on Block 837, 
Lot 17, Berkeley Township, in an amount not to exceed $214,500.00. (QP2024-115)

18. Awarding a Purchase Order to Gold Type Business Machines, Inc. (NJ State Contract 
No. 17-FLEET-00716) to provide Automated License Plate Readers for the OC 
Sheriff's Office, in an amount not to exceed $71,639.62.

19. Awarding a Purchase Order to Kompan, Inc. (New Jersey Cooperative Purchasing 
Alliance No. CK04, Subcontract No. BC-BID-24-35) to furnish and install an 
inclusive playground at Eno's Pond County Park, in an amount not to exceed 
$1,197,357.35, with grant funding in the amount of $771,750.00, required local 
match funding in the amount of $257,250.00, and required additional funding to meet 
N.J.A.C. 5:23-11.1-11.4, in the amount of $168,357.35.

20. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, P.A. to 
provide additional Engineering Design Services for Site Plan Preparation of office 
facilities on Block 608, Lot 19.01, Toms River Township, an increase to the Contract 
in an amount not to exceed $60,429.70. (PP2018-118)

21. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, P.A. to 
provide additional Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services 
associated with Development of the Social Services Complex, Toms River Township, 
an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $45,085.00. (QP2020-68)

22. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Massimo F. Yezzi, Jr., A.I.A., t/a Yezzi 
Associates, LLC to provide additional Architect Services associated with the Design 
and Construction of the Ocean County Library - Stafford Branch, an increase to the 
Contract in an amount not to exceed $23,414.00. (QP2022-3)

Page 7 of 10



23. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to HDR Architects and Engineers, P.C. to 
provide additional Architectural Design Services for programming and concept 
design of the OC Sheriff's Facility, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to 
exceed $250,000.00. (QP2024-79)

24. Amending a Resolution adopted on 10/16/2024 awarding a Purchase Order to 
Rothstein, Mandell, Strohm, Halm & Cipriani, due to a scrivener's error, to correct 
the Board Meeting date indicated on the Resolution. (QP2023-143)

25. Awarding a purchase order to CME Associates to provide Construction Project 
Management for the Replacement of Lake Shenandoah Bridge (Structure No. 1514-
012), Park Road over the Shenandoah Spillway, Lakewood Township, in an amount 
not to exceed $432,113.15. (QP2023-132)

26. Awarding a purchase order to Keegan Technology & Testing Assoc., Inc. T/A Key 
Tech to provide Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for 
the Reconstruction of Old Freehold Road at Garden State Parkway, Township of 
Toms River, in an amount not to exceed $11,205.00. (QP2024-66)

27. Amending the award of a purchase order to T & M Associates to provide additional 
Small Bridge Design Services for the Replacement of Brewers Bridge, Structure No. 
1511-005, Brewers Bridge Road over South Branch of Metedeconk River, Jackson 
Township, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $29,495.57.  
(QP2022-175)

28. Amending the award of a purchase order to HDR Engineering, Inc. to provide 
additional Traffic Professional Engineering Services, Local Concept Development 
Services related to County Route 539 at Joint Base McGuire-Dix-Lakehurst, 
Plumsted Township, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed 
$46,434.59. (QP2023-50)

29. Amending the award of a purchase order to CME Associates to provide additional 
Professional Engineering Services for Underground Storage Tanks, Environmental 
Observation and Reporting Services for Retrofits at Various Sites Located in Ocean 
County, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $12,042.03. (QP2024-
56)

M. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS

1. Appointing Michelle Arnold to the position of Director, Department of 
Transportation Services, for a term of three (3) years, commencing on 12/1/2024.

2. Appointing Dr. Henry Jackson, Toms River for a term of five (5) years, term to 
expire 11/14/2029; and Duane M. Grembowicz, Pine Beach as an alternate member 
to fill the unexpired term of Dr. Henry Jackson, term to expire 11/14/2025; and 
reappointing Kevin W. Pace, Toms River; Linda Starzman, Point Pleasant as 
members for a term of five (5) years, terms to expire 11/14/2029; and Kelly A. 
Fliller, Toms River as an alternate member for a term of two (2) years, term to expire 
11/14/2026, all to the OC CULTURAL & HERITAGE COMMISSION.

3. Appointing Lauren C. Cheney, Forked River as a member of the OC COMMISSION 
FOR INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES for a term of three (3) years, term to 
expire 02/16/2027.

4. Appointing Christian T. Morgan, Lakewood as an industry member of the OC 
SOLID WASTE ADVISORY COUNCIL to fill the unexpired term of Marc Rudman, 
term to expire 12/31/2024.

Page 8 of 10



5. Reappointing Brian K. Gabriel to the position of Director, First and First Aid 
Training Center, for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 12/31/2027.

6. Reappointing Scott K. Tirella, Forked River as a member of the OC PLANNING 
BOARD for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 12/03/2027.

7. Reappointing Ronald J. Klebacher, D.O. to the position of Assistant OC Medical 
Examiner for a term of one (1) year, term to expire 11/19/2025.

8. Reappointing Daksha Shah, M.D. to the position of Assistant OC Medical Examiner 
for a term of one (1) year, term to expire 11/29/2025.

N. RECEIVED ITEMS

O. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES

1. County of Monmouth, Resolution No. 2024-0839 urging the State of New Jersey to 
reject the adoption of the proposed "Protecting Against Climate Threat (PACT) / 
Resilient Environments and Landscape (REAL)" Rules.

2. Borough of Mantoloking, Resolution No. 24-149 urging the State of New Jersey to 
take an incremental and targeted approach to adopting the proposed "Protecting 
Against Climate Threat (PACT) Resilient Environments and Landscape (REAL)" 
Rules.

3. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 290(24) proclaiming November 2024 as 
'American Diabetes Month'.

4. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 291(24) proclaiming November 21, 2024 as the 
'Great American Smokeout'.

5. OC Board of Social Services, Resolution No. 2024-09-03 recognizing the month of 
November as 'National Family Caregiver Month'.

6. County of Atlantic, Resolution No. 541-2024 urging the State of New Jersey to take 
an incremental and targeted approach to adopting the proposed "Protecting Against 
Climate Threat (PACT) Resilient Environments and Landscape (REAL)" Rules.

P. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES

1. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 9/18/2024.

2. OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 9/25/2024.

3. OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 9/9/2024.

4. OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 9/24/2024.

5. OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 9/26/2024.

6. OC Cultural & Heritage Commission Meeting Minutes of 4/16/2024.

Page 9 of 10



7. OC Cultural & Heritage Commission Meeting Minutes of 6/18/2024.

8. OC Cultural & Heritage Commission Meeting Minutes of 9/17/2024.

9. OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 9/17/2024.

10. OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 9/16/2024.

11. OC College Board of Trustees Meeting Notice of 11/7/2024.

12. OC Transportation Advisory Committee for Senior Citizens and Persons with 
Disabilities, Rescheduled Meeting Notice from Thursday, 11/21/2024 to Monday, 
11/18/2024.

13. OC Department of Human Services, 2025 Meeting Schedule for the following: 
Mental Health Board; Human Services Advisory Council; Children's Inter Agency 
Coordinating Council; Workforce Development Board; Commission for Individuals 
with Disabilities; Advisory Commission on the Status of Women; Opioid Advisory 
Council; and Homelessness Trust Fund Task Force.

Q. APPROVALS

1. State of New Jersey, Division of Local Government Services, approval of sixteen 
(16) items of revenue.

R. REPORTS

1. OC Treasurer's Report, September 2024.

S. CORRESPONDENCE

1. Notice of Filing and Public Hearing of the petition of Aqua New Jersey, Inc. for 
approval of an increase in rates for Wastewater Service and True-Up for 2023 
Wastewater Rates, BPU Docket No. WR24090719.

T. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS

U. PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."

V. ADJOURNMENT

Page 10 of 10








































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Nov 06, 2024_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	STATEMENT Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	ROLL CALL
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	ORDINANCE - PUBLIC HEARING
	ORDINANCE #2024-31 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,000,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Design of Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Certain County Roads and Bridges, including but not limited to the CR 539 Overpass, at various locations, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2024-32 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,500,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Design of Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Certain County Roads, Bridges and Traffic Signals, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

	AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 21.
	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Urging the State of New Jersey to reject the adoption of the proposed "Protecting Against Climate Threat (PACT) / Resilient Environments and Landscape (REAL)" Rules.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Endo Public Opioid Trust, in the amount of $214,797.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled American Rescue Plan Act Redistribution, in the amount of $432,500.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Child Restraint Program FY25, in the amount of $62,500.00.
	Authorizing a change in the title and text of the 2024 Ocean County Budget.
	Authorizing transfers between current account balances.
	Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the settlement payment "Endo Public Opioid Trust" provided by the Settling Distributors of the National Opioid Settlement Agreement through the State of New Jersey in connection with the National Opioid Settlement Agreement and the Memorandum of Agreement between the State of New Jersey and Local Governments On Opioid Litigation Recoveries, in the amount of $214,796.18.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant agreement with the State of New Jersey, Office of Homeland Security and Preparedness for the FY24 State Homeland Security Grant Program (SHSP).
	Authorizing the execution of a subcontract with the North Jersey Transportation Planning Authority / New Jersey Institute of Technology for the FY2025 Subregional Transportation Planning Work Program Grant, in the amount of $195,476.25 for the period of 7/1/2024 through 6/30/2025.
	Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Board of Social Services for Uniform Interstate Family Support Act (UIFSA) services, for the period of 1/1/2025 through 12/31/2025.
	Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Board of Health to provide Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, for the period of 1/1/2025 through 12/31/2025, in an amount not to exceed $200,000.00, contingent upon adoption of the 2025 County Temporary Budget.
	Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Vocational-Technical School to provide Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, for the period of 1/1/2025 through 12/31/2025, in an amount not to exceed $75,000.00, contingent upon adoption of the 2025 County Temporary Budget.
	Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with Long Beach Township for the provision of reimbursement to the 2024 Long Beach Island Shuttle Bus Project, in the amount of $250,000.00.
	Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with the Borough of Beachwood to connect the OC Barnegat Branch Trail to the Beachwood Borough Recreation Path.
	Authorizing execution of the Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Program Policy Statement for the established DBE Program of the OC Airport, in accordance with U.S. Department of Transportation regulations and required by the Federal Aviation Administration.
	Authorizing an amendment to the OC First Time Homebuyer Program, to include a new participant, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (CC2024-62)
	Authorizing the execution of a Mortgage and Mortgage Note Modification Agreement and a Deferred Loan Agreement Modification under the HOME Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2024-89)
	Authorizing the execution of a Mortgage and Mortgage Note Modification Agreement and a Deferred Loan Agreement Modification under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2024-95)
	Authorizing an amendment to the OC Water Quality Management Plan to include Block 11501, portion of Lot 7.02, Jackson Township.
	Authorizing the transfer of Drainage, Road and Traffic funds to the General Fund for projects that contributed and are not initiated for a period of ten (10) years.
	Adopting the revised bylaws of the OC Mental Health Board.
	Authorizing the execution of an extension to the Collective Negotiations Agreement with the Policemen's Benevolent Association, Local 258, through June 30, 2027.
	Authorizing the execution and submission of a Grant Application/Agreement with the New Jersey Department of Transportation for the FY2025 Capital Transportation Program for the following projects: 1) Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Route 549 (Hooper Avenue) from Route 37 to College Drive, Toms River Township; 2) Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Certain County Roads, Contract 2025A, Various Townships; 3) Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Certain County Roads, Contract 2025B, Various Townships; 4) Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Certain County Roads, Contract 2025C, Various Townships; and 5) Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Certain County Roads, Contract 2025D.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 10/1/2024.
	Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 10/9/2024.
	Approving the Master Payroll paid on 10/23/2024 for the payroll period of 9/26/2024 through 10/9/2024, with Elected Officials paid to date, in the amount of $6,937,436.63.
	Approving the distribution of Requests for Qualifications and/or Requests for Proposals, as follows: 1) Auditing Services; 2) Bond Counsel; and 3) Municipal Advisor Consulting Services.
	Approving the vacation of an existing Sight Triangle Easement as it relates to Block 290.01, Lot 8, Lakewood Township.
	Approving the Master Payroll paid on 11/6/2024 for the payroll period of 10/10/2024 through 10/23/2024, with Elected Officials paid to date, in the amount of $6,937,219.71.

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with the Borough of Beachwood for upgrades to existing targeted County traffic signals with the installation of new battery backup systems and generator bypass switches.
	Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with the Township of Brick for the paving of portions of Blue Cedar Drive and Bay Way, Township of Brick.
	Authorizing the execution of an Amended Agreement with the Borough of Beachwood for the installation of a battery backup system and generator bypass for the traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #91 (Route 621 - Surf Avenue) and County Road #77 (Birch Street), Borough of Beachwood. (BCWD-1)
	Authorizing the execution of an Amended Agreement with the Borough of Beachwood for the installation of a battery backup system and generator bypass for the traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #15 (Route 619 - Double Trouble Road) and County Road #77 (Birch Street), Borough of Beachwood. (BCWD-2)
	Consenting to Ordinance No. 2024-30 of the Township of Stafford, where the Ordinance would pertain to County Road #105 (Lighthouse Drive), under the jurisdiction of the County of Ocean.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of REFURBISHED STORAGE CONTAINERS to Phoenix Contracting, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2024-156)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of UNIFORMS FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS to Action Uniform Co., LLC and Keyport Army Navy, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2024-159)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of PHOTOGRAPHIC, AUDIO AND VISUAL EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES to Star Data Co. and Toshiba Business Solutions, a Division of Toshiba America Business, the lowest qualified bidders. No bids were received on Item Nos. 5, 9, 22, 30, 34, 40, 41, 42, 43, 46, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 61, 72, 73, 74, 76, 78, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85 and 86. Recommendation is made to reject Item Nos. 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 24, 35, 39, 47, 48, 49, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 62, 63, 66, 75, 77, 79, 80, 87 and 88 as unresponsive. All no bid and rejected items will be rebid. Item No. 121 will be rebid to obtain additional vendors. (B2024-160)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of UNIFORMS FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS to Action Uniform Co., LLC and Keyport Army Navy, the lowest qualified bidders.  (B2024-162)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of REPOWERING AND UPFITTING OF EXISTING 25' SAFE BOAT DEFENDER to South Jersey Yacht Sales Service Center, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2024-165)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOBILE SOUND STAGE to Century Industries, LLC, the sole qualified bidder. (B2024-167)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of GOLF CARTS FOR OCEAN COUNTY GOLF COURSES to KLBL, LLC dba Vic Gerard Golf Cars, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2024-168)
	Authorizing the transfer of a Contract for CAR WASHING SERVICES NO. II to the new owner of Extreme Kleen Wash & Lube, LLC. (B2024-77)
	Rejecting all bids received for the furnishing, delivery and installation of WEAPONS DETECTION SYSTEM AND SOFTWARE, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-13.2(d), as the County wishes to substantially revise the specifications. It will be rebid with revised specifications.
	Rejecting all bids received for the furnishing and delivery of EXTRADITION SERVICES as unresponsive.  It will be rebid.
	Awarding a Contract for STORMWATER MANAGEMENT IMPROVEMENTS CONTRACT 2023B, VARIOUS TOWNSHIPS to Black Rock Enterprises, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $1,015,425.80. (B2024-180E)
	Awarding a Contract for the CONSTRUCTION OF BARNEGAT BRANCH TRAIL PHASE IX, NO. II, ADMIRAL AVENUE TO S. MAIN STREET AND HERFLICKER BOULEVARD, BEACHWOOD AND SOUTH TOMS RIVER BOROUGHS to Grade Construction, the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $944,389.69. (B2024-181E)
	Awarding a Contract for STORMWATER MANAGEMENT CONTRACT 2023C, VARIOUS TOWNSHIPS to Earle Asphalt Company, the sole qualified bidder, in the amount of $1,399,813.13. (B2024-182E)

	CHANGE ORDERS
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Washington Street (C.R. 4) from Lexington Avenue to Whittier Avenue, Township of Toms River - Change Order #2, E-$327,703.28, R-$264,999.42. (B2022-109E)
	Awarding Change Order No. 4 to Hilt Construction, Inc. for the project entitled PROPOSED EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS & RESTORATION TO OCEAN COUNTY P.E.E.R. BUILDING, 129 HOOPER AVENUE, TOMS RIVER, NJ, a decrease to the Contract in the amount of $25,000.00. (B2020-113A)
	Awarding Change Order No. 2 to Gavan General Contracting, Inc. for the project entitled JAIL KITCHEN RENOVATIONS FOR OCEAN COUNTY JAIL NO. II, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $43,358.00. (B2023-98A)
	Awarding Change Order No. 1 to Ernest Bock & Sons, Inc. for the project entitled JUSTICE COMPLEX ANNEX OF OCEAN COUNTY, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $110,733.64. (B2024-01CE)
	Awarding Change Order No. 1 to Santorini Construction, Inc. for the project entitled NEW WAREHOUSE BUILDING FOR OCEAN COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $33,484.00. (B2024-33A)
	Awarding Change Order No. 3 to Infrastructure Repair Service, LLC for the project entitled PARKING GARAGE REHABILITATION, a no cost increase to the Contract. (B2024-24CE)

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to C&S Engineers, Inc. to provide Professional Engineering Consulting Services at the Ocean County Airport, Berkeley and Lacey Townships, Ocean County, associated with the completion of Rehabilitate Taxiway A (Design), Phase I project, in an amount not to exceed $352,500.00. (QP2024-117)
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Myers & Stauffer LC to provide County Option Medicaid Hospital Program Consulting, for the period of 11/2/2024 through 11/1/2025, in an amount not to exceed $116,500.00. (PP2024-118)
	Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to Dr. Robert J. Pandina to provide Expert Reports and Testimony for the OC Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed $4,200.00. (P2024-119)
	Qualifying Auction Liquidation Services / USGOVBID to provide Online Auction Services for Vehicles and Equipment, for the period of 11/16/2024 through 11/15/2026. (QP2024-120)
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Lakewood Community Services Corp. to provide Mentor Capacity Building No. II services for the OC Department of Human Services, for the period of 11/1/2024 through 12/31/2025, in an amount not to exceed $75,000.00. (CC2024-121)
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to NJ Rising Stars Inc. to provide Mentor Capacity Building No. II services for the OC Department of Human Services, for the period of 11/1/2024 through 12/31/2025, in an amount not to exceed $75,000.00. (CC2024-122)
	Awarding an Agreement for the Creation, Design and Production of Seven (7) Documentaries on the American Revolution in What is Now Ocean County to Oak Leaf Media, LLC, for the period of 11/7/2024 through 11/6/2025, in an amount not to exceed $153,000.00. (PP2024-123)
	Awarding an Agreement to Tritek Systems, Inc. to provide Software Licensing, Maintenance Support and Consumable Parts for the Tritek Ballot Sorter, for the period of 12/1/2024 through 11/30/2026, in an amount not to exceed $70,000.00 per year. (PP2024-124)
	Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Three, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Manchester Township to provide additional Social Support Services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $37,303.00. (CC2024-09)
	Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Three, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Community Services, Inc. of Ocean County to provide additional Congregate Meal Services and reduced Home Delivered Meal Services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $26,799.00. (CC2024-11)
	Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Three, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Ocean County Board of Social Services to provide additional National Family Caregiver Support Program Services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $46,651.00. (CC2024-14)
	Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Three, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Bright Harbor Healthcare to provide additional Social Support Services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $20,093.00. (CC2024-33)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, P.A. to provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $4,800.00. (QP2024-51)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Brilliant Environmental Services, LLC to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $2,250.00. (QP2024-93)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $2,000.00. (QP2024-93)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $5,300.00. (QP2024-93)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc. to provide Engineering Design Services related to the construction of a trailhead on Block 837, Lot 17, Berkeley Township, in an amount not to exceed $214,500.00. (QP2024-115)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Gold Type Business Machines, Inc. (NJ State Contract No. 17-FLEET-00716) to provide Automated License Plate Readers for the OC Sheriff's Office, in an amount not to exceed $71,639.62.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Kompan, Inc. (New Jersey Cooperative Purchasing Alliance No. CK04, Subcontract No. BC-BID-24-35) to furnish and install an inclusive playground at Eno's Pond County Park, in an amount not to exceed $1,197,357.35, with grant funding in the amount of $771,750.00, required local match funding in the amount of $257,250.00, and required additional funding to meet N.J.A.C. 5:23-11.1-11.4, in the amount of $168,357.35.
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, P.A. to provide additional Engineering Design Services for Site Plan Preparation of office facilities on Block 608, Lot 19.01, Toms River Township, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $60,429.70. (PP2018-118)
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, P.A. to provide additional Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services associated with Development of the Social Services Complex, Toms River Township, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $45,085.00. (QP2020-68)
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Massimo F. Yezzi, Jr., A.I.A., t/a Yezzi Associates, LLC to provide additional Architect Services associated with the Design and Construction of the Ocean County Library - Stafford Branch, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $23,414.00. (QP2022-3)
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to HDR Architects and Engineers, P.C. to provide additional Architectural Design Services for programming and concept design of the OC Sheriff's Facility, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $250,000.00. (QP2024-79)
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 10/16/2024 awarding a Purchase Order to Rothstein, Mandell, Strohm, Halm & Cipriani, due to a scrivener's error, to correct the Board Meeting date indicated on the Resolution. (QP2023-143)
	Awarding a purchase order to CME Associates to provide Construction Project Management for the Replacement of Lake Shenandoah Bridge (Structure No. 1514-012), Park Road over the Shenandoah Spillway, Lakewood Township, in an amount not to exceed $432,113.15. (QP2023-132)
	Awarding a purchase order to Keegan Technology & Testing Assoc., Inc. T/A Key Tech to provide Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the Reconstruction of Old Freehold Road at Garden State Parkway, Township of Toms River, in an amount not to exceed $11,205.00. (QP2024-66)
	Amending the award of a purchase order to T & M Associates to provide additional Small Bridge Design Services for the Replacement of Brewers Bridge, Structure No. 1511-005, Brewers Bridge Road over South Branch of Metedeconk River, Jackson Township, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $29,495.57.  (QP2022-175)
	Amending the award of a purchase order to HDR Engineering, Inc. to provide additional Traffic Professional Engineering Services, Local Concept Development Services related to County Route 539 at Joint Base McGuire-Dix-Lakehurst, Plumsted Township, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $46,434.59. (QP2023-50)
	Amending the award of a purchase order to CME Associates to provide additional Professional Engineering Services for Underground Storage Tanks, Environmental Observation and Reporting Services for Retrofits at Various Sites Located in Ocean County, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $12,042.03. (QP2024-56)

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Michelle Arnold to the position of Director, Department of Transportation Services, for a term of three (3) years, commencing on 12/1/2024.
	Appointing Dr. Henry Jackson, Toms River for a term of five (5) years, term to expire 11/14/2029; and Duane M. Grembowicz, Pine Beach as an alternate member to fill the unexpired term of Dr. Henry Jackson, term to expire 11/14/2025; and reappointing Kevin W. Pace, Toms River; Linda Starzman, Point Pleasant as members for a term of five (5) years, terms to expire 11/14/2029; and Kelly A. Fliller, Toms River as an alternate member for a term of two (2) years, term to expire 11/14/2026, all to the OC CULTURAL & HERITAGE COMMISSION.
	Appointing Lauren C. Cheney, Forked River as a member of the OC COMMISSION FOR INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 02/16/2027.
	Appointing Christian T. Morgan, Lakewood as an industry member of the OC SOLID WASTE ADVISORY COUNCIL to fill the unexpired term of Marc Rudman, term to expire 12/31/2024.
	Reappointing Brian K. Gabriel to the position of Director, First and First Aid Training Center, for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 12/31/2027.
	Reappointing Scott K. Tirella, Forked River as a member of the OC PLANNING BOARD for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 12/03/2027.
	Reappointing Ronald J. Klebacher, D.O. to the position of Assistant OC Medical Examiner for a term of one (1) year, term to expire 11/19/2025.
	Reappointing Daksha Shah, M.D. to the position of Assistant OC Medical Examiner for a term of one (1) year, term to expire 11/29/2025.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	County of Monmouth, Resolution No. 2024-0839 urging the State of New Jersey to reject the adoption of the proposed "Protecting Against Climate Threat (PACT) / Resilient Environments and Landscape (REAL)" Rules.
	Borough of Mantoloking, Resolution No. 24-149 urging the State of New Jersey to take an incremental and targeted approach to adopting the proposed "Protecting Against Climate Threat (PACT) Resilient Environments and Landscape (REAL)" Rules.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 290(24) proclaiming November 2024 as 'American Diabetes Month'.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 291(24) proclaiming November 21, 2024 as the 'Great American Smokeout'.
	OC Board of Social Services, Resolution No. 2024-09-03 recognizing the month of November as 'National Family Caregiver Month'.
	County of Atlantic, Resolution No. 541-2024 urging the State of New Jersey to take an incremental and targeted approach to adopting the proposed "Protecting Against Climate Threat (PACT) Resilient Environments and Landscape (REAL)" Rules.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 9/18/2024.
	OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 9/25/2024.
	OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 9/9/2024.
	OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 9/24/2024.
	OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 9/26/2024.
	OC Cultural & Heritage Commission Meeting Minutes of 4/16/2024.
	OC Cultural & Heritage Commission Meeting Minutes of 6/18/2024.
	OC Cultural & Heritage Commission Meeting Minutes of 9/17/2024.
	OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 9/17/2024.
	OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 9/16/2024.
	OC College Board of Trustees Meeting Notice of 11/7/2024.
	OC Transportation Advisory Committee for Senior Citizens and Persons with Disabilities, Rescheduled Meeting Notice from Thursday, 11/21/2024 to Monday, 11/18/2024.
	OC Department of Human Services, 2025 Meeting Schedule for the following: Mental Health Board; Human Services Advisory Council; Children's Inter Agency Coordinating Council; Workforce Development Board; Commission for Individuals with Disabilities; Advisory Commission on the Status of Women; Opioid Advisory Council; and Homelessness Trust Fund Task Force.

	APPROVALS
	State of New Jersey, Division of Local Government Services, approval of sixteen (16) items of revenue.

	REPORTS
	OC Treasurer's Report, September 2024.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	Notice of Filing and Public Hearing of the petition of Aqua New Jersey, Inc. for approval of an increase in rates for Wastewater Service and True-Up for 2023 Wastewater Rates, BPU Docket No. WR24090719.

	COMMISSIONER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT


